

No. 05-204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS , *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
of the Eastern District of Texas**

APPELLANT LULAC'S REPLY BRIEF

JOSE GARZA
LAW OFFICE OF JOSE GARZA
JUDITH A. SANDERS-CASTRO
7414 Robin Rest
San Antonio, Texas 78209
(210) 392-2856

LUIS ROBERTO VERA, JR.
LULAC, NATIONAL GENERAL
COUNSEL
111 Soledad, Suite 1325
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 225-3300

ROLANDO L. RIOS
Counsel of Record
GEORGE KORBEL
ROLANDO L. RIOS & ASS.
115 E. Travis, Suite 1645
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 222-2102

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. A redistricting plan drawn with “the single-minded purpose” of gaining additional partisan advantage, using three-year-old census data, that overpopulates Latino districts, violates the one person, one vote rule and is an impermissible political gerrymander	2
II. LULAC has standing to raise the issues of one person, one vote.....	6
III. LULAC appropriately raised the issue of one person, one vote.....	6
IV. LULAC’s evidence on the Texas population in 2003 is sufficient to establish the disparity of population between the districts in the 2003 plan under the procedural circumstances of this case.....	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> 371 U.S. 178, 182 (1966).....	7
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F. 2d 763 (9th Circuit, 1990)	10
<i>Henderson v. Perry</i> , 160 L.Ed.2d 252 (2004)	3
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333, 343 (1977).....	1, 6
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 159 L.Ed.2d 831, 833-34 (2004)....	
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E. D. Tex. 2004).....	3
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Independent School District</i> , 168 F. 3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999).....	10
